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1. The Working Group on Arbitrary Detention wasaddished in resolution 1991/42 of
the Commission on Human Rights, which extended @adfied the Working Group’s
mandate in its resolution 1997/50. Pursuant to @n&ssembly resolution 60/251 and
Human Rights Council decision 1/102, the Councibuased the mandate of the
Commission. The mandate of the Working Group wastmecently extended for a three-
year period in Council resolution 33/30 of 30 Septer 2016.

2. In accordance with its methods of work (A/HRQE, on 19 January 2017, the
Working Group transmitted to the Government of Mala a communication concerning
Maria Chin Abdullah. The Government replied to ttemmunication on 18 April 2017.
Malaysia is not a party to the International Coveran Civil and Political Rights.

3. The Working Group regards deprivation of libedy arbitrary in the following
cases:

(& When it is clearly impossible to invoke anygdé basis justifying the
deprivation of liberty (as when a person is kepti&tention after the completion of his or
her sentence or despite an amnesty law applicatiiart or her) (category I);

(b)  When the deprivation of liberty results frometexercise of the rights or
freedoms guaranteed by articles 7, 13, 14, 1820%nd 21 of the Universal Declaration of
Human Rights and, insofar as States parties areecoed, by articles 12, 18, 19, 21, 22,
25, 26 and 27 of the Covenant (category II);

(c)  When the total or partial non-observance ef ititernational norms relating
to the right to a fair trial, established in theilbrsal Declaration of Human Rights and in
the relevant international instruments acceptedhleyStates concerned, is of such gravity
as to give the deprivation of liberty an arbitraharacter (category I);

(d)  When asylum seekers, immigrants or refugeessabjected to prolonged
administrative custody without the possibility oflmainistrative or judicial review or
remedy (category 1V);

(e)  When the deprivation of liberty constitutegi@ation of international law on
the grounds of discrimination based on birth, matlp ethnic or social origin, language,
religion, economic condition, political or other iojpn, gender, sexual orientation,
disability, or any other status, that aims towasds<an result in ignoring the equality of
human beings (category V).
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Submissions

Communication from the source

4. Maria Chin Abdullah is a 60-year-old Malaysiaitizen. She is the Chair of a
coalition of civil society organizations known a&RSIH 2.0. According to the source,
BERSIH was formed in July 2005 with the objectivé seeking electoral reform in
Malaysia. In 2011, BERSIH was relaunched as BER3IH with a broader objective of
monitoring all sides of politics in Malaysia.

5. According to the source, since the launch of BER2.0, its leaders have faced
arrests, charges, travel bans, harassment, thapdtstimidation in relation to their work.
The source states that the Government has not ndsgdoadequately to the threats and
attacks against Ms. Abdullah and other members BR8IH 2.0. Instead of offering
protection, ruling party politicians have consiskgiportrayed BERSIH 2.0 supporters in a
negative light and blamed them for any incidentsiofence. For example, on 8 September
2015, Ms. Abdullah and other BERSIH 2.0 activisterev arrested and charged under
section 4 (2) (c) of the Peaceful Assembly Act 2(d2 what it described as organizing and
taking part in an unlawful assembly in Kuala Lumpmur 28 March 2015. The case was
awaiting trial at the Sessions Court.

6. In addition, the source claims that travel bemgosed on Ms. Abdullah and other
BERSIH 2.0 activists in the past five years hauehter curtailed peaceful BERSIH rallies
and related activities. For example, on 23 July®2(Ms. Abdullah was told that, if she
wished to travel, she would need to inform the estoffice of the Department of
Immigration. On 15 May 2016, she was not permittethoard a flight to the Republic of
Korea and was told that the Department of Immigratind the Ministry of Home Affairs
had issued a travel ban against her. As a rehdtwas unable to participate in a human
rights conference that she had been invited tométtand was unable to receive a human
rights award for BERSIH 2.0.

7. The source reports that threats and attackestgERSIH 2.0 escalated in the lead-
up to a rally planned for 19 November 2016. Theritibn of the rally had been to call for
accountability and democracy in Malaysia and maecHically for the resignation of the
Prime Minister in the wake of an embezzlement sahn®n 18 October 2016, Ms.
Abdullah received a death threat with disturbinggms, purportedly from members of a
terrorist organization. The sender of the messhggatened to kill her and her children if
she and BERSIH 2.0 continued with plans to hold rly. The source argues that the
threats to kill her children were gender-specifil dargeted her role as a mother. On 29
October 2016, the police arrested Ms. Abdullah uspiion of violating section 11 (2) of
the Printing Presses and Publications Act 1984 distributing flyers on the rally. The
police questioned her for two hours before relegakier on bail.

8. Against that background, the source submitstti@ipolice raided the BERSIH 2.0
office at 3.15 p.m. on 18 November 2016. The raéd warried out under section 124 (C) of
the Penal Code in relation to alleged “attemptscemnmit an activity detrimental to
parliamentary democracy”. In total, 10 laptops weeized along with documents, bank
statements and office payrolls. BERSIH 2.0 lawyaréved soon after the start of the raid
and asked for a warrant. The source alleges tieapdifice did not produce a warrant and
forced the lawyers to leave the office while theyried out the raid.

9. During the raid, Ms. Abdullah her other colleagwere detained inside the office
and separated from their lawyers. She and anotleenbar of the organization were then
arrested. She was held under section 124 (C) oPteal Code and under the Security
Offences (Special Measures) Act 2012. Accordinght source, the Inspector General of
Police later stated that she was also being iryatstil under the Peaceful Assembly Act
2012. Furthermore, he told the press that Ms. Abtuhad been arrested after documents
“detrimental to parliamentary democracy” were fouind her office and that she had
confessed to receiving funds from the Open Sodietyndation.

10. The source alleges that, in the evening of &8elhber 2016 and during the early
hours of 19 November 2016, 13 individuals, inclgdiBERSIH 2.0 members, student
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activists and opposition politicians, were subsetjyearrested, held on remand for 48
hours and released after the rally was concluded.

11. The source provided a copy of the Security ffs Act to the Working Group. The
source submits that, although the Act purportsaimtzat terrorism, it actually hinders due
process and the fair trial of civil society membeéFhe source argues that several of the
provisions of the Act, including the arrest of saisis without warrant (section 4 (1)); denial
of access to legal counsel and communication ta ofekin for 48 hours (section 5 (2));
detention for a further 28 days in addition to thiial detention (section 4 (5)); and the
denial of bail pending hearings and completionriail and appeals (section 13 (1)), are in
violation of articles 9 and 10 of the Universal eation of Human Rights. The source
notes that a person who is formally charged andvicteed under the Act may be
imprisoned for up to 15 years for organizing a péacally.

12.  According to the source, after confirming Mddallah’s arrest on 18 November
2016, the police denied her access to lawyers amidyf members for the first 48 hours of
detention. Her lawyers were told that she was baid at Mukim Batu police detention
centre, the location of which was unknown.

13. The source alleges that Ms. Abdullah was biilt#fd when she was brought in or
out of her cell. She was kept in solitary confinamim a small windowless cell with no
mattress, bedding or pillow and with the lightsZhhours a day. She was forced to sleep
on a hard, wooden floor on a raised concrete platfand to dress in prison clothing. She
was denied reading materials. Although her cell aigsgonditioned, she was not provided
with a blanket. She was not given an opportunitgxercise outside her cell, where she was
confined 24 hours a day unless brought out by tivestigating authorities. The source
submits that those conditions, as reported by daeyérs and independently confirmed by
the National Human Rights Commission, violate theitéd Nations Standard Minimum
Rules for the Treatment of Prisoners (the Nelsondé#a Rules).

14. Ms. Abdullah was released on 28 November 2€i6 day before the High Court
hearing of a habeas corpus application filed onbdralf. The next day, she attended the
hearing with her lawyers, and the Court dismisdeal dapplication. The Court’s judicial
commissioner said that he had received a letten feoMinistry of Home Affairs legal
adviser stating that Ms. Abdullah had been releasetithat the Government would not be
filing an affidavit or court documents to respomdthe case. Ms. Abdullah has not been
able to challenge the Government or claim a renfiedier detention.

15. The source emphasizes that, although Ms. Adldiias been released, the police
have warned that they can re-arrest her at any filney continue their investigations into

Ms. Abdullah, her BERSIH 2.0 and the organizatiddFDWER, where she previously

worked. They have raided the offices and seizednfital documents of those two civil

society organizations and others, and summoned sgiety members for questioning.

Furthermore, the Kuala Lumpur City Hall demandedt tBERSIH 2.0 pay for damages

caused to trees and plants in the city during alig held in November 2016.

16. The source submits that Ms. Abdullah’s depiravatof liberty was arbitrary
according to categories Il, lll and V of the catege applied by the Working Group.

17. In relation to categories Il and V, the sowsabmits that Ms. Abdullah’s arrest and
detention is a symptom of government crackdowng@edom of opinion, expression and
assembly, as protected by articles 19 and 20 of/thieersal Declaration of Human Rights.
Attacks and threats against Ms. Abdullah also dtutst discrimination based on her
political beliefs and opinion.

18. In relation to category Ill, the source subntitet the Security Offences Act

significantly undermines the right to a fair tri@hshrined in article 10 of the Universal

Declaration of Human Rights and other internatiamaims and principles relating to the

rule of law. The Act renders ultimate power to goweent authorities to deny access to a
lawyer and prolong detention periods without judliceview. Ms. Abdullah was detained

pursuant to the provisions of the Act, and her diafion of liberty was therefore arbitrary.
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19. The Working Group notes that Ms. Abdullah atiteo BERSIH 2.0 members have
been the subject of several urgent appeals and caiations sent to the Government by
the Working Group and other special procedures iat@ndolders, including:

(a)  An urgent appeal by the Working Group dateduly 2011} including
allegations relating to the June 2011 raid of tiE&RBIH 2.0 secretariat without a warrant,
and to court orders obtained by the police to preeertain people from entering Kuala
Lumpur for a planned rally and to arrest them ghtiincluding Ms. Abdullah. In its reply,
the Government stated that planned marches by ofipsing groups on the same day had
posed a threat to public order and that BERSIH @ complied with applicable laws and
was an unlawful organization. The response didspetifically mention Ms. Abdullah;

(b)  Ajoint communication from mandate holdersedb?3 January 2012, relating
to the alleged banning of a lesbian, gay, bise&ndltransgender festival in Kuala Lumpur,
including the questioning by police of Ms. Abduljednd the alleged harassment of and
threats of violence to festival organizers. In eply, the Government stated that
investigations had been conducted in relation to. Mbdullah and others following
numerous complaints about the festival that had lsedmitted to police by members of
the public and non-governmental organizations;

() A joint communication from mandate holdersedatl6 December 2015,
relating to the alleged ongoing targeting of BERSXHD members, including charges
brought against Ms. Abdullah in November 2015 uniher Peaceful Assembly Act for
failing to give notice of a rally, despite two piews meetings held by BERSIH 2.0 with the
police to discuss the rally. The Government didrespond to the communication;

(d) A joint communication from mandate holdersedati December 201%,
relating to allegations of violence, death thremid harassment of BERSIH 2.0 members
and supporters, including Ms. Abdullah, in the legdto the 19 November 2016 rally. The
communication referred to the travel ban imposedvisn Abdullah in July 2015 and her
arrest on 29 October 2016 for distributing flyeetating to the rally without the name and
address of the publisher. The communication altmte@ to the alleged detention of Ms.
Abdullah on 4 November 2016 in relation to allegasi that BERSIH 2.0 had received
foreign funding; and to the raid of the BERSIH 2ffice on 18 November 2016, and the
preventive detention of Ms. Abdullah under the 3igguOffences Act. The mandate
holders expressed serious concern over the alledgglary detention of Ms. Abdullah. To
date, the Government has not responded to the coioation.

Response from the Gover nment

20. On 19 January 2017, the Working Group transuhithe allegations from the source
to the Government under its regular communicatisac@dure. The Working Group
requested the Government to provide detailed indtion by 19 March 2017 regarding the
current situation of legal proceedings against Midullah and any comment that the
Government may have on the source’s allegations.Whrking Group also requested the
Government to clarify the factual and legal groumd®ked by the authorities to justify her
detention, and to provide details regarding thefmwnity of her deprivation of liberty and
apparent lack of fair judicial proceedings witheimtational human rights norms.

21. On 17 March 2017, the Government sought ameide of one month to provide its
response. The Working Group granted the requesseind new deadline of 19 April 2017.
The Government submitted its response on 18 ApPfl72

22. In its response, the Government states thatirtf@mation contained in the
communication was not entirely accurate and wasdas allegations made by a single
source. The Government notes that its comments®mltegations were based on official
records and were the result of consultation witewant Malaysian authorities.

! See A/HRC/19/44, case No. JUA MYS 6/2011.

2 See A/HRC/20/30, case No. JAL MYS 11/2011; and A/HE2(53, case No. JAL MYS 4/2015.
Available from
https://spcommreports.ohchr.org/TMResultsBase/DowdPobdlicCommunicationFile?gld=22875.
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23. The Government states that Ms. Abdullah wasided by the police on 18

November 2016 to facilitate investigations intodige report alleging the intervention of
foreign powers in general elections in Malaysia.e Tinvestigations were conducted
pursuant to section 124 (C) of the Penal Code duggr activities detrimental to

parliamentary democracy, which falls under Chayfesf the Penal Code (offences against
the State), providing that “[w]hoever attempts tomenit activity detrimental to

parliamentary democracy or does any act preparafogyeto shall be punished with
imprisonment for a term which may extend to 15 g&ar

24.  Section 130 (A) (a) of the Penal Code furthefings “activity detrimental to
parliamentary democracy” as “an activity carried by a person or a group of persons
designed to overthrow or undermine parliamentarymatracy by violent or
unconstitutional means”.

25.  The Government notes that the offence is dissified as a security offence under
the Security Offences Act. Investigations into offes under section 124 (C) require the
enforcement agency to follow a special procedureg#stigations provided under the Act

since the offence is listed under Chapter VI of Bemal Code. Ms. Abdullah was detained
based on evidence in the form of documents “detitaldo parliamentary democracy” the

were found during a search of the BERSIH 2.0 offigethe police in the course of their

investigation into the offence.

26.  According to the Government, Ms. Abdullah waklhat the police remand centre in
the Batu subdistrict of Kuala Lumpur, where therasva medical officer on standby 24
hours a day, and where she was given weekly chpskoy a medical officer from Kuala

Lumpur Hospital. In addition, she was allowed toemevith her lawyers and family

members on 20 November 2016. She also filed a kBatmrpus application before the High
Court on 22 November 2016.

27. The Government states that representatives hef National Human Rights
Commission visited Ms. Abdullah at her detentionilfty on 22 November 2016. The
request for their visit had been given at shoriceoand was promptly agreed to by the
police. The representatives conducted an unimpeéaiedview with Ms. Abdullah and
reported that she appeared to be in good healtty @lso inspected her place of detention
and described its state of cleanliness as acceptabl

28. The Government notes that the Security Offedatgprovides for special measures
relating to security offences for the purposes aintaining public order and security. It
was enacted in 2012 by Parliament pursuant tolarfid9 of the Federal Constitution.
Section 3 of the Act defines “security offences”imsluding offences under chapters VI
(offences against the State), VIA (terrorism) arl@ Yorganized crime) of the Penal Code
and offences under other anti-trafficking and aetiorism legislation.

29. Given that the Security Offences Act was emhgpeirsuant to the Federal
Constitution, any of its provisions designed topstw prevent security offences are valid,
notwithstanding that they may be inconsistent watfer provisions of the Federal
Constitution regarding liberty of the person, phition of banishment and freedom of
movement, freedom of speech, assembly and assorciatirights to property, or outside
the legislative power of Parliament. In the presmge, the offence was deemed a security
offence and there was therefore a legal basisgplyag the Act against Ms. Abdullah.

30. In relation to the source’s allegations undsegory I, the Government refers to
domestic court decisions finding that the Univerl@aktlaration of Human Rights is not a
legally binding instrument, that some of its prémis depart from generally accepted rules,
and that it is not part of municipal law. The Unis& Declaration of Human Rights is only
part of Malaysian jurisprudence to the extent thas not inconsistent with the Federal
Constitution and national legislation. The Governinstates that it has incorporated the
principles of the Universal Declaration of HumangRs into the Federal Constitution,

particularly in Part 1l on Fundamental Freedomsd d@n other national legislation.

However, the right to freedom of expression is absolute and cannot infringe on the
rights of others or threaten the peace, securidyséability of the country. This is consistent
with article 29 (2) of the Universal Declaration ldiman Rights, which provides that the
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enjoyment of all rights and freedoms is subjectdstrictions and limitations as may be
determined by law to meet the just requirementsatibnal security and public order.

31. The Government notes that the Federal Coristitujuarantees the freedom of
speech, peaceful assembly and association undiefteattd, which is subject to any
restrictions that Parliament may by law impose uradtgcle 10 (2) as it deems necessary or
expedient in the interest of the security of theldtation, friendly relations with other
countries, public order or morality, and restrinBodesigned to protect the privileges of
Parliament or to provide against contempt of codefamation or incitement to any
offence. A similar restriction on the right to pefid assembly is found in the Peaceful
Assembly Act 2012. In the present case, Ms. Abdtdldetention was not the result of her
exercise of the rights to freedom of associati@ageful assembly and expression, but due
to investigations into activities detrimental to rigamentary democracy. Therefore,
category Il does not apply in this case.

32. In relation to the source’s allegations undeegory Ill, the Government refers to
article 5 of the Federal Constitution, which prasdhat:

(3) Where a person is arrested he shall be inforasezbon as may be of the grounds
of his arrest and shall be allowed to consult watid be defended by a legal
practitioner of his choice.

(4) Where a person is arrested and not releasstidiewithout unreasonable delay,
and in any case within 24 hours (excluding the toh@ny necessary journey), be
produced before a magistrate and shall not bedudhtained in custody without the
magistrate’s authority.

33. The Government submits that the right to a daid public hearing is not absolute
and may be restricted if it infringes upon the tigbf others or threatens the peace and
stability of the country, in line with article 22)( of the Universal Declaration of Human
Rights. In the present case, the police were ptxthito postpone Ms. Abdullah’s
consultations with a lawyer for up to 48 hours,ading to section 5 (2) of the Security
Offences Act.

34.  Furthermore, section 4 (5) of the Security @dfes Act provides for the extension of
the period of detention for not more than 28 dayg] such extension does not require a
court order. In this case, Ms. Abdullah was reldas® 28 November 2016 after 10 days of
detention, well before the expiry of the 28-dayeddibn period provided under section 4
(5). She was also allowed to consult with her lawyen 20 November 2016, which was
within 48 hours of her detention, as permitted ursetion 5 (2). Accordingly, category 11l
does not apply in this case.

35. In relation to the source’s allegations undstegory V, the Government refers to
section 4 (3) of the Security Offences Act whiclopdes that: “[nJo person shall be
arrested and detained under this section solelfifopolitical belief or political activity”.

In this case, BERSIH 2.0 is a civil society coalitithat campaigns for electoral reform in
Malaysia. Ms. Abdullah was arrested under sect@h (C) of the Penal Code in relation to
documents “detrimental to parliamentary democrafgiind during a search of the
organization’s office. Section 124 (C) does notvie that political belief or political
activity is an ingredient of the offence, and thsr@o correlation between section 124 (C)
and section 4 (3) of the Act. Ms. Abdullah was sted and detained because of documents
indicating a threat to parliamentary democracy, betause of her political activity or
political belief. As such, category V does not gpplthis case.

36. Finally, the Government notes the availabitifthe remedy of habeas corpus. On
22 November 2016, Ms. Abdullah filed a habeas cerppplication to challenge the
validity of her arrest. The application was filegamst the investigating officer from the
Classified Crimes Unit, the Inspector-General olideg the Minister for Home Affairs, and
the Government of Malaysia. On 24 November 2016 hisaring date for the case was set
for 29 November 2016. However, Ms. Abdullah wagaskd on 28 November 2016 and
her habeas corpus application was dismissed byHigke Court on 29 November 2016
since she was no longer in detention. Ms. Abdullabsequently filed an appeal to the
Federal Court on 1 December 2016 against the decisi the High Court. On 3 April
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2017, a panel of five Federal Court judges, ledhsy Chief Justice of Malaya, dismissed
her appeal on the grounds that the appeal had rib me

Communication from the source

37. On 11 July 2017, the response from the Govembm@s sent to the source for
further comment. The Working Group requested thecoto respond by 1 August 2017.
The source responded on 1 August 2017.

38.  The source submits that, in its response, thwefament has omitted key details on
the conditions of Ms. Abdullah’s detention, and hasdemonstrated the following: (a) that
her arrest and detention were proportional respotsehe situation; (b) that “peace and
stability” of the country were under threat; (catlihere is evidence the documents seized
by police were “detrimental to parliamentary denaagr’; and (d) what alleged activity was
perceived as a threat to peace or parliamentarpdemy.

39. The source notes that the Government has eeplahat the Security Offences Act
is applicable to specific sections of the Penal & adcluding offenses relating to terrorism
and organized crime and offences against the Stagelatter of which includes any
“attempt to commit activity detrimental to parliamary democracy”, which is further
defined as an activity “designed to overthrow odemmine parliamentary democracy by
violent or unconstitutional means”.

40. The source further notes that Ms. Abdullah emested and detained after the raid
on the BERSIH 2.0 office on the eve of a planndly,réhen held in solitary confinement
for nearly two weeks. Her release soon after hbe&sa corpus application and the absence
of legal proceedings based on evidence from tleedailocuments indicate that there was
no legitimate basis found in the content of thewtoents that would justify charges under
the Security Offences Act or section 124 (C) of Benal Code. The Government has not
explained what violent or unconstitutional activids. Abdullah attempted to undertake,
nor how the contents of the seized documents welerifental to parliamentary
democracy”. Moreover, it has not demonstrated #iet had any intent to overthrow or
undermine the State. Despite its claims, no affidaas filed by the Government in reply
during the habeas corpus hearing, and it remaiksawn what documents it was referring
to in its allegations against Ms. Abdullah.

41. Moreover, the source recalls that Ms. Abdulleds arrested and detained the day
before a planned rally, and submits that the Gawent has not provided any explanation
for the timing of the arrest. According to the smyrthe timing of the raid and arrest cannot
be dissociated from an intention by the police tiobcthe rally. International observers
affirmed the peaceful nature of the rally and iavious iterations, and this was reported by
multiple news outlets. The actions taken against Mxlullah therefore infringed on her
rights to freedom of expression, peaceful assembdlyassociation.

42.  The source also refers to the claim by the Gowent that the raid and arrest were
not based on the organization’s political actiwtier beliefs. However, BERSIH 2.0 has

demanded that the Government be held to accoueinftiezzled State funds and has called
for elections to be held, in reaction to allegasiarf large-scale embezzlement by ruling

party members, including persons close to the PNtimister. Those allegations are being

investigated by various Governments around the dverhd have already led to the

conviction of banking executives.

43.  The source refers to the argument by the Govent that delaying Ms. Abdullah’s
meeting with her lawyers by 48 hours was authorigeder section 5 of the Security
Offences Act, and that her arrest without warramt period of detention were authorized
under section 4 of the Act. The source cites astaht from May 2017 by the Malaysian
Bar Council that pretrial detention under the Amupled with the absence of any judicial
supervision or oversight of that detention, and fileguent delay or denial of immediate
access to legal representation, is a gross violatiothe fundamental liberties protected
under article 5 of the Federal Constitution. Therse emphasizes that the provisions of the
Act cannot override international obligations allograrrests without a warrant, detentions
without access to counsel or extended detentioti®ul judicial review. The provisions of
the Act, as the Government submits, are incongistéth international human rights
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standards, and with the Constitution, article 5 ¢4)which requires detainees to be
produced before a magistrate within 24 hours. therefore not feasible to suggest that
provisions of the Act can override the protectidos to every Malaysian citizen.

44.  The source notes the submission by Governrhantlie lack of arrest warrant is in
compliance with the Security Offences Act. Howetkg source claims that, on the day of
her arrest, the police had told lawyers and BERSIB secretariat members (in the
presence of international observers) that Ms. Alatlulvas being charged under section 124
(C) of the Penal Code, following normal criminabpedure. The day after the arrest, when
her lawyers went to attend the remand proceedmay, found that she had not been brought
for remand and only later learned that she woulddtained under the Act. This is contrary
to article 5 (3) of the Federal Constitution, whiglguires that detainees be informed of the
grounds of arrest as soon as possible.

45.  Given that Ms. Abdullah has at no point caroetior attempted a violent overthrow
of parliamentary democracy, the source claimstti@explanation that her arrest was made
under the Security Offences Act for “offences agairthe State” was grossly
disproportionate and unnecessary. The Governmennbtindicated whether alternative
measures were considered in the lead-up to hestanel detention, or why any alternative
measures were considered unsuitable.

46.  Furthermore, the source claims that the regpdmesn the Government omits the
details and nature of Ms. Abdullah’s detention,liding that she was kept in solitary
confinement with no window, no bedding, and witlotlights kept on at all hours. Instead,
it has chosen to focus on the comment made by #teMal Human Rights Commission in

its report regarding an acceptable level of clemds of the cell and the availability of
medical attention. The source quotes the relevamagraph in the Commission’s press
statement as follows: “[tlhe state of cleanlinessMaria Chin Abdullah’s cell can be

considered as acceptable but there is no escaping the fact that it is a solitary

confinement. The so-called bed has no mattressshacas to wash with cold water. She
indicated that she would like a mattress at the least to cushion the discomfort of the
wooden bed”.

47. The source adds that the statement by the Cssionialso raised the unjustified
nature of Ms. Abdullah’s detention, commenting tbla¢ was being held in the company of
and under the same standard operating procedaiéeged terrorist suspects. According to
the source, the Commission stated that she had“begrstifiably incarcerated” and that it
“would like to reiterate that, in accordance wittticke 9 of the Universal Declaration of
Human Rights, no one shall be subjected to arlyitienest, detention or exilé”.

48.  According to the source, the police remandreeint the Batu subdistrict of Kuala
Lumpur, which the Government acknowledged as tteecfi Ms. Abdullah’s detention, is
used for high-security prisoners and is notoriowsits harsh conditions, using handcuffs
and opaque goggles when moving detainees and apgpbther procedures of sensory
deprivation, isolation and intimidation tactics uhgr interrogations. Ms. Abdullah’s
detention at that centre is alarming given that isheot a high-risk prisoner and has not
been accused of violent actions. Such measurediapgoportionate to the unproved
charges against her.

49. In conclusion, the source refers to the argunmnthe Government that the
existence and applicability of the Security Offendect and the nature of the charges as
defined by the Penal Code override any claim that Abdullah’s detention falls under the
categories applied by the Working Group. The Gowemt also insists that her political
beliefs and opinion were not factors in the decidio arrest her on the evening before a
nationwide demonstration orchestrated by her omgaioin, calling for accountability,
transparency and free and fair elections.

50. The source further notes that the Governmemst drgued that the Universal
Declaration of Human Rights is not binding and @ applicable when it does not agree

4 See Media Release, Human Rights Commission of MalgBUHAKAM), 23 November 2016,
available from http://www.suhakam.org.my/pressestant-2016/.
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with Malaysian law. Although the Government claithat the freedoms defined by the
Universal Declaration of Human Rights are subjectdstrictions, this is counter to the
nature and spirit in which those rights are defimseteptance of its argument would signal
permission for States Members of the United Natimnsonstruct legislation that permits
arbitrary detention for broadly defined activitiesjch as the promotion of democratic
reforms.

51.  According to the source, the Government haglaotonstrated or provided credible
evidence that Ms. Abdullah posed a threat to padiatary democracy or attempted to
overthrow the State, and has avoided explaining sieywas kept in solitary confinement
in a detention centre that normally deals with ksglaurity risk prisoners. Ms. Abdullah’s
detention falls under category Il and V. Her deétanivas not the result of a threat to State
security, but was a reaction to her political Hsliand opinion and her role as a human
rights defender and remains a symptom of Statekdowens on the freedom of opinion,
expression and peaceful assembly.

Discussion

52. The Working Group thanks the source and thee@Gwment for their timely and
comprehensive submissions.

53.  The Working Group welcomes the release of Msdulah on 28 November 2016
after she had been detained for 10 days. Accortiqgaragraph 17 (a) of its methods of
work, the Working Group reserves the right to reraleopinion on a case-by-case basis on
whether the deprivation of liberty was arbitrargtwithstanding the release of the person
concerned. In the present case, the Working Gromgiders that it is important to render
an opinion, having taken into account the followfagtors:

€) Information provided by the source, which wast contested by the
Government, that Ms. Abdullah remains at risk aheae-arrested at any time in relation
to the case, and that there is an ongoing polieesiigation into BERSIH 2.0 and
EMPOWER;

(b)  The habeas corpus application filed by Ms. dzh's lawyers did not
proceed, as the application was dismissed by tlgh idiourt after she was released from
detention. The Government did not file an affidaiit reply to the habeas corpus
application. Ms. Abdullah’s appeal against the désal of her habeas corpus application
was also rejected by the Federal Court. The Govenhrhas not been required to explain
the basis for Ms. Abdullah’s detention and sher@deen able to challenge its lawfulness.
No information was put before the Working Groupsta@ygest that the proceedings before
either the High Court or the Federal Court includedsideration of the circumstances in
which Ms. Abdullah was detained, and a determimatibwhether she had been arbitrarily
deprived of her liberty and therefore entitled temedy;

(c)  Despite the short period of Ms. Abdullah’s efgion, the circumstances in
which she was detained are serious and warranbefurattention. Ms. Abdullah was
arrested under section 124 (C) of the Penal Codéchafalls within the definition of a
“security offence” under the Security Offences Aantd the special measures provided for
under the Act were applicable to the investigatibier case. According to sections 4 and
5 of the Act, those special measures include tiilgyabf police to make an arrest without a
warrant, to extend detention for up to 28 days euitha court order and to deny access to
legal counsel for 48 hours in certain circumstante®order to arrest and detain a person
under section 4 without a warrant, a police offioeed only have reason to believe that the
person is involved in a security offence. Given pla¢entially wide scope of application of
the Act to anyone believed to be involved in puldicer and national security offences
under the Penal Code and other legislation, thekiNgrGroup wishes to consider whether
the Act and its application in the present casecansistent with international human rights
law.

54. In determining whether Ms. Abdullah’s deprieatiof liberty was arbitrary, the

Working Group has regard to the principles estabtlisin its jurisprudence to deal with
evidentiary issues. If the source has establishedrima facie case for breach of
international requirements constituting arbitrasteshtion, the burden of proof should be
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understood to rest upon the Government if it wistesefute the allegations. Mere
assertions by the Government that lawful procedhea® been followed are not sufficient
to rebut the source’s allegations (see A/HRC/19#&ra. 68).

55.  The Working Group considers that the sourceelstablished a credible prima facie
case that Ms. Abdullah’s detention resulted from déxercise of her rights to freedom of
expression, peaceful assembly and associationgan@ing and seeking to participate in
the rally on 19 November 2016, rather than becabseposed a threat to parliamentary
democracy. Several facts presented by the sour@d-not disputed by the Government
— support this conclusion, including:

€) Ms. Abdullah was arrested on 29 October 2Q18,three weeks before the
planned rally on 19 November 2016. The police qaestd her for two hours on a
relatively minor allegation of having distributelydrs relating to the 19 November 2016
rally without the name and address of the publislewriolation of section 11 (2) of the
Printing Presses and Publications Act 1984. Thigests that the police were attempting to
disrupt the organization of the rally, for reasangelated to a threat to parliamentary
democracy;

(b)  The search of the BERSIH 2.0 office and theestrof Ms. Abdullah took
place on the eve of a nationwide rally that Ms. &lleh and BERSIH 2.0 had organized for
19 November 2016. The purpose of the rally wasatb for government accountability,
transparency and free and fair elections, anddakigmation of the Prime Minister following
allegations of large scale embezzlement by rulirgtyp members. In total, 13 other
BERSIH 2.0 supporters and activists were also tadesn the eve of the rally, but were
released after the rally had concluded. The Govemnoffered no explanation of the
timing of the search or the arrests;

(c) Ms. Abdullah was released from detention onN&8/ember 2016 without
explanation of the reasons for her release, anddebefore her habeas corpus application
was to be heard by the High Court. The habeas soapplication was dismissed on 29
November 2016. The Government had not filed anydafits in response to the
application. The absence of explanation for theas¢ and its timing, and the absence of
charges and further legal proceedings against Mdulah based on the documents seized
during the search of the BERSIH 2.0 office, sugdkat there was no evidence that Ms.
Abdullah posed a threat to parliamentary democtacystify charges under section 124
(C) of the Penal Code.

56. There is also a substantial body of reliabferimation that supports the source’s

claims and strongly suggests that the motivationirze the arrest and detention of Ms.

Abdullah was to restrict the peaceful exercise @f fneedom of expression, assembly and
association. For example, the urgent appeals aminemications (referred to above) sent
to the Government in relation to Ms. Abdullah fraily 2011 onwards, indicate that she
has been repeatedly targeted through questionmgstacharges and detention. On each
occasion, this occurred in the lead-up to BERSIHesaand public events that sought to

uphold human rights and called for accountabilitgy democracy in Malaysia.

57.  This pattern has become so troubling that épacial procedures mandate holders
issued a press release in December 2016 callitiggo@overnment to stop targeting human
rights defenders under national security legistatithe experts stated that:

We are particularly concerned at the arrest of M@&fin Abdullah, the Chairperson
of BERSIH 2.0, on 18 November 2016 and her subs#gdetention under the
Security Offences Special Measures Act 2012. Algfioivls. Chin Abdullah has
now been released, the detention of a prominent amofluman rights defender
under the Act sets a troubling precedent, by suggethat democratic participation
can be a threat to national security. Her arreBtaldarly have a chilling effect on
civil society participatior.

5 See Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rightsws Release, Geneva, 9 December 2016,
issued by the Special Rapporteurs on the rightseedbm of peaceful assembly and of association;
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58.  Similarly, in the most recent universal pertodiview of Malaysia, in October 2013,

several delegations expressed concern about viplati the rights to freedom of opinion

and expression, and peaceful assembly and associstitotal, 12 recommendations were
made to safeguard those rights, including throtghréview and repeal of legislation such
as the Printing Presses and Publication Act 1984ttae Peaceful Assembly Act 2092.

59. Inits response, the Government asserts thatAbldullah was detained to facilitate
investigations under section 124 (C) of the Permlelin relation to a police report alleging
the intervention of foreign powers in general et in Malaysia. The Government
provided no detail as to when the report was lodgét lodged it and the nature of the
alleged intervention by foreign powers. The Govezntnsubmits that Ms. Abdullah’s
detention was not the result of her exercise ofritdets to freedom of expression, peaceful
assembly and association, but was based on docsinidatrimental to parliamentary
democracy” that were found during the search of BERSIH 2.0 office during the
investigation. However, the Government has not igiext any information on the content
of the documents seized from the office and, iftipaar, what information was found in
those documents that led the authorities to déflsinAbdullah for investigation in relation
to section 124 (C). The Government did not assettthe content of the seized documents
was classified or needed to be kept confidentiahgwo security concerns.

60. As noted above, in order to arrest and detam Rbdullah without a warrant
pursuant to section 4 of the Security Offences Mg, police needed to have reason to
believe that she was involved in a security offetiaghe present case, the alleged security
offence was an attempt to commit activity “detrin@no parliamentary democracy” under
section 124 (C) of the Penal Code. This offendariither defined in section 130 (A) (a) of
the Penal Code as an activity “designed to ovewthar undermine parliamentary
democracy by violent or unconstitutional means’e Thovernment has put no information
before the Working Group to suggest that there rgason to believe that Ms. Abdullah
was planning to engage, or had ever engaged, imetiyty of a violent or unconstitutional
nature. For those reasons, the Working Group cersithat the Government has not met
its burden of providing information and documentawydence needed to rebut the source’s
prima facie caseé.

61. Accordingly, the Working Group concludes thas.MAbdullah was arrested and
detained as the direct consequence of the exestiber rights to freedom of expression,
peaceful assembly and association under articlenti®0 of the Universal Declaration of
Human Rights. Her deprivation of liberty therefdals within category 1l of the categories
applied by the Working Group.

62. The source also alleges that the Security ©&emr\ct violates the right to a fair trial
enshrined in international human rights law becatisslows the Government to deny
access to a lawyer and to prolong detention penwmitisout judicial review. The source
states that Ms. Abdullah was detained pursuanthé provisions of the Act, and her
deprivation of liberty was therefore arbitrary.

63. Inits response, the Government argues thgbahee were permitted under section
5 (2) of the Security Offences Act to postpone Kisdullah’s consultations with a lawyer

the situation of human rights defenders; the prasnoaind protection of the right to freedom of
opinion and expression, and the Chair of the Worlirigup on the issue of discrimination against
women in law and in practice. Available from
www.ohchr.org/en/NewsEvents/Pages/DisplayNews.d¢pw2ID=21005&LangID=E.

See A/HRC/25/10, paras. 146.157-146.169.

In its opinion No. 41/2013, the Working Group ribtithat the source of a communication and the
Government do not always have equal access tovideree and, frequently, the Government alone
has the relevant information. In that case, the Rivigr Group recalled that, where it is alleged that
person has not been afforded by a public authaetyain procedural guarantees to which he was
entitled, the burden to prove the negative facersd by the applicant is on the public authority,
because the latter is “generally able to demoresttett it has followed the appropriate procedunss a
applied the guarantees required by law ... by prindudocumentary evidence of the actions that were
carried out”:Ahmadou Sadio Diallo (Republic of Guinea v. Democratic Republic of the Congo), ICJ,
Judgment, 30 November 2010, para. 55.
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for up to 48 hours. Furthermore, section 4 (5) jates for the extension of the period of
detention for not more than 28 days, and such siardoes not require a court order. In
the present case, Ms. Abdullah was allowed to domgth her lawyers on 20 November

2016, within 48 hours of her detention. She wasastd on 28 November 2016, after 10
days of detention, and well before the expiry & #8-day detention period provided under
section 4 (5).

64. As the Working Group has repeatedly stateddnurisprudence, even when the
arrest and detention of a person is carried owtoimformity with national legislation, in
compliance with its mandate, it is required to easthat the detention is also consistent
with international law.In the present case, even though Ms. Abdullah avassted and
detained pursuant to the Security Offences ActWeeking Group will consider whether
her detention met the requirements of internatibiahan rights law.

65. The Working Group finds that the delay in afiog Ms. Abdullah her right to
consult with her lawyers was in violation of intational standards, including articles 9 and
10 of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights.ths Working Group stated in principle
9 of the United Nations Basic Principles and Guited on Remedies and Procedures on
the Right of Anyone Deprived of Their Liberty toiBg Proceedings Before a Court, all
persons deprived of their liberty shall have tlghtito legal assistance by counsel of their
choice, at any time during their detention, inchglimmediately after the moment of
apprehension. In addition, rule 61 (1) of the Nelstandela Rules requires prisoners to be
provided with “adequate opportunity, time and féieis to be visited by and to
communicate and consult with a legal adviser ofrtben choice or a legal aid provider,
without delay”.

66. The Working Group considers that any delay fiiording a person the right to
consult with legal counsel places that person wulaerable position of potentially being
required to participate in interrogations withowdvimng an opportunity to obtain legal
advice, contrary to fair trial standards. The WngkiGroup also notes that there is a broad
discretion under section 5 (2) of the Security @ffes Act to delay consultations with a
lawyer if the police officer is “of the view thatne of the conditions under that subsection
is met, for example, that the consultation witkaayer will “lead to harm to another”. This
is a very wide power to deny a person their rightonsult with a lawyer and has great
potential for abuse.

67. The Working Group finds that Ms. Abdullah wasoadenied her right to contact
with the outside world, particularly with her fagpmimembers, during the first 48 hours of
her detention until 20 November 2016. This amotmtz violation of applicable standards,
such as rule 58 of the Nelson Mandela Rules. A&heing Group clarified in the United
Nations Basic Principles and Guidelines, conta¢hamily members can be essential to
the ability of a detained person to challenge thefllness of his or her deprivation of
liberty, and no restrictions may be imposed on dk&inee’s ability to contact lawyers,
family members or other interested parties (prilecipO, paras. 16 and 17). Moreover,
postponed access to family members does not appédsr authorized by section 5 of the
Security Offences Act, which only gives police thewer to delay consultations with a
legal practitioner for not more than 48 hours.

68.  Furthermore, the Working Group recalls thategathed person has the right to be
brought promptly before a judicial authority to elehine the lawfulness of his or her
detention and, if it is not lawful, to be releas&tis is embodied in principles 11 and 37 of
the Body of Principles for the Protection of AllrBens under Any Form of Detention or
Imprisonment. Principle 37 also states that nogemay be kept under detention pending
investigation or trial except upon the written ardé a judicial or other authority provided

by law. There is no requirement in section 4 (5)hef Security Offences Act for the police
to obtain a court order when extending a persoatsrtion. The police can therefore detain
a person for up to 28 days without bringing thatspa before a judicial authority to

determine the legality of the detention. The Agbegrs to acknowledge the gravity of this
provision, as section 4 (11) states that sectig@b)4hall be reviewed every five years and

8 See, for example, opinions No. 27/2017, No. 45820d0. 43/2015 and No. 7/2012.



A/HRC/WGAD/2017/50

shall cease to have effect unless both housesrbfmpant pass a resolution to extend its
operation.

69. In the present case, Ms. Abdullah was onlyidetafor 10 days, but there is no
evidence that she was afforded her right to beditopromptly before a judicial authority.
The fact that Ms. Abdullah initiated habeas corpreceedings through her lawyers on 22
November 2016 did not absolve the Government frisnolligation to ensure that she was
brought promptly before a judicial authority andatthher detention received judicial
oversight. Even when Ms. Abdullah brought a halmapus application, it was dismissed
after she was released and she was not able tertpalor seek a remedy for the 10 days of
her detention. Ms. Abdullah was denied her righamoeffective remedy under article 8 of
the Universal Declaration of Human Rights.

70. The Working Group concludes that the aboveatiohs of the right to a fair trial
constitute a violation of articles 9 and 10 of thiversal Declaration of Human Rights and
are of such gravity as to give the deprivation ibeidty of Ms. Abdullah an arbitrary
character according to category 1l of the categepplied by the Working Group.

71.  During its most recent visit to Malaysia, imé2010, the Working Group cautioned
against the use of previous preventive detentigimres that allowed the police to arrest
people without a warrant and to hold them for ed&shperiods without judicial review and
without the right to legal counsel. The Working Gporecommended the repeal of such
detention regimes because of the restrictions ittm@psed upon the enjoyment of the right
to a fair trial (see A/HRC/16/47/Add.2, paras. 27dnd 109). In view of the Working
Group'’s finding in the present case that Ms. Abmlulvas arbitrarily deprived of her liberty
under category lll, there is an urgent need foisiext and, where necessary, repeal of the
provisions of the Security Offences Act that aré compatible with international human
rights standards.

72.  The source submits that Ms. Abdullah was dethion a discriminatory ground,
namely, on the basis of her political beliefs apthmn, and that this falls within category
V. In its response, the Government refers to secliq3) of the Security Offences Act,
which provides that: “[n]o person shall be arrested detained under this section solely
for his political belief or political activity”. Acording to the Government, Ms. Abdullah
was arrested under section 124 (C) of the Penak ®edause of documents found during
the search of the BERSIH 2.0 office that indiceaetireat to parliamentary democracy, and
not because of her political activity or politida¢lief. Therefore, section 4 (3) does not

apply.

73. The Working Group finds that Ms. Abdullah waspdved of her liberty on
discriminatory grounds, that is, because of hetfitipal or other opinion”. As noted above,
the Government submitted no information or evidelecguggest that there had been reason
to believe that Ms. Abdullah had been planning ngage, or had ever engaged, in any
activity detrimental to parliamentary democracy.eSiwas arrested on the eve of a
nationwide demonstration convened by her orgamimatio call for accountability,
transparency and free and fair elections in reactio allegations of large scale
embezzlement by ruling party members. Ms. Abdulas been subject to questioning,
arrest, charges and detention over several yedten an the lead-up to major
demonstrations, and is believed to be the firstcpka activist detained pursuant to the
Security Offences ActHer activities clearly fall within the definitionf “political belief or
political activity” under section 4 (12) of the Adhat is, by “engaging in a lawful activity
through the expression of an opinion directed towamy Government in the Federation”.
She should have been, but was not, given the lierie¢fie exemption in section 4 (3).

74.  Furthermore, the Working Group has determiied discrimination on the grounds
of “political or other opinion” and “other statusfi article 26 of the Covenant includes
discrimination against a person because of thaiustas a human rights defentfefhe

See the joint communication from special procedurandate holders, available from
https://spcommreports.ohchr.org/TMResultsBase/DowdPobdlicCommunicationFile?gld=22875.

10 see opinions No. 16/2017 and No. 45/2016.
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reasoning is equally applicable to this case, etmmugh Malaysia is not party to the
Covenant. Ms. Abdullah was detained as a directire$ her human rights work in calling
for greater accountability and democracy, and wawtllikely have been detained had she
not been a human rights defender. The Working Gridgs that Ms. Abdullah was
deprived of her liberty on discriminatory grounds\iolation of articles 2 and 7 of the
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, and that tese falls within category V of the
categories applied by the Working Group.

75.  The Working Group wishes to consider two furtheguments put forward by the
Government. First, that the freedom of expressi@aceful assembly and association and
the right to a fair and public hearing are not &ligoand may be restricted if they infringe
upon the rights of others or threaten the peacestatility of the country. The Government
refers to article 29 (2) of the Universal Declavatof Human Rights, noting that all rights
and freedoms are subject to limitations to meetjtise requirements of national security
and public order.

76. The Working Group has consistently held injitdsprudence that, when a State
invokes a restriction on the freedoms provided urideernational human rights law, it
must demonstrate the precise nature of the threhttee necessity and proportionality of
the specific action taken, in particular by eswdtilig a direct and immediate connection
between the exercise of a right and the threlatthe present case, the Government has not
demonstrated a direct link between Ms. Abdullahtskvas a human rights defender and
any security concern or threat to parliamentary a@acy under section 124 (C) of the
Penal Code, and has not demonstrated that the armegletention of Ms. Abdullah was a
necessary and proportionate response to such at.thmdeed, if there had been a security
concern prior to the 19 November 2016 rally, it s violent and gender-specific threats
and intimidation made by unknown persons to Ms. Wlath and her children, which
appear to have been intended to impair the exewiseer rights under the Universal
Declaration of Human Right$Moreover, as the source points out, the Governrhast
also not indicated whether alternative measure® wensidered prior to Ms. Abdullah’s
arrest and detention, nor why any such alternatigasures were unsuitable.

77.  Second, the Government notes that the cousts Hatermined that the Universal
Declaration of Human Rights is not a legally birglinstrument and only forms part of the
municipal law of Malaysia to the extent that it m®t inconsistent with the Federal
Constitution and national legislation. The Worki@goup respectfully disagrees with that
position. As the source points out, acceptancehisf argument would allow States to
override their international obligations simply beveloping inconsistent national laws.
Moreover, the prohibition of the arbitrary deprieat of liberty is of a universally binding
nature under customary international f&WVhen the Working Group has determined the
deprivation of liberty to be arbitrary in its opimis adopted in relation to Malaysia, it has
consistently found a violation of the Universal eation of Human Rights and requested
the Government to bring the situation of the detdirperson into conformity. In its
resolution 5/1, Human Rights Council establisheat the Universal Declaration is one of
the instruments that forms the basis of the unalepgriodic review of States, including
Malaysia.

78. The Working Group wishes to record its concabout the treatment of Ms.
Abdullah during her 10 days of detention. In partec, the Working Group is deeply
troubled by the allegations that Ms. Abdullah, ay&@r-old woman, was: (a) kept in
solitary confinement, which increased her risk lbfreatment; (b) confined to a small,
windowless and constantly lit cell 24 hours a dag avithout basic necessities, such as a
bed or bedding; (c) blindfolded whenever she wasigit in and out of her cell by the
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See, for example, opinion No. 44/2014, paraNait;29/2012, para. 28, and No. 25/2012, para. 57.
The Working Group notes that it was the respalisitof the Government to protect Ms. Abdullah
and her children from the threats and intimidatibat occurred in the lead-up to the rally on 19
November 2016, and to investigate the alleged cctrahid punish the offenders.

See A/HRC/22/44, paras. 37-75.

See opinions No. 22/2015, No. 32/2008, No. 10/20@1 4/1997 and 39/1992.
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investigating authorities; (d) denied access toldeyers and family for the first 48 hours;
and (e) held in a detention centre and under comdithormally reserved for high-security-
risk prisoners. While the Government emphasized ta. Abdullah had received
appropriate medical attention and had been repoedhe National Human Rights
Commission to have been in good health and detamadlace of detention of acceptable
cleanliness, it did not deny the remaining allemairelating to her conditions of detention.
Indeed, the conditions of Ms. Abdullah’s detentiam;luding her solitary confinement,
were independently verified by the Commission. Tthemtment falls significantly short of
the standards set out in rules 13, 14, 21, 234@1,)43 (1) (c), 45, 58, 61 and 119 (2) of the
Nelson Mandela Rules.

79.  Finally, the Working Group would welcome thepopunity to work constructively
with the Government in addressing its serious corxen relation to the arbitrary
deprivation of liberty in Malaysia. In April 2018he Working Group sent a request to the
Government to undertake a country visit, as a ¥olip to its earlier visit to Malaysia in
2010, and awaits a positive response. Given thdaydmm is presenting its candidacy for
membership of the Human Rights Council in forthamgnelections, and its human rights
record will be subject to review during the thirdiiversal periodic review cycle, in
November 2018, an opportunity exists for the Gowregnt to enhance its cooperation with
the special procedures and to bring laws suchaSsé#turity Offences Act into conformity
with international human rights law.

Disposition
80. In the light of the foregoing, the Working Gporenders the following opinion:

The deprivation of liberty of Maria Chin Abdullabging in contravention of articles
2,7,8,9, 10, 19 and 20 of the Universal Declanabf Human Rights, is arbitrary
and falls within categories Il, Ill and V.

81. The Working Group requests the Government oflaiisa to take the steps
necessary to remedy the situation of Ms. Abdullaithout delay and bring it into
conformity with the relevant international normsgluding those set out in the Universal
Declaration of Human Rights. The Working Group alsges the Government to accede to
the Covenant.

82.  The Working Group considers that, taking intocunt all the circumstances of the
case, the appropriate remedy would be to accord Adslullah an enforceable right to
compensation and other reparations for the 10 dagsspent in detention between 18 and
28 November 2016, in accordance with internatidaal. The Working Group also urges
the Government to put an end to the investigatagainst Ms. Abdullah, BERSIH 2.0 and
EMPOWER in relation to the 19 November 2016 rally.

83. The Working Group urges the Government to ensarfull and independent
investigation of the circumstances surrounding ahatrary deprivation of liberty of Ms.

Abdullah, and to take appropriate measures ag#iose responsible for the violation of
her rights.

84. The Working Group urges the Government to biitlsglegislation, particularly
relevant sections in the Printing Presses and &atldns Act 1984, the Peaceful Assembly
Act 2012, the Penal Code and the Security Offeda#swhich can be used to restrict the
rights to freedom of expression, peaceful asserahly association, into conformity with
the recommendations made in the present opinionvétidthe obligations of Malaysia
under international human rights law.

Follow-up procedure

85. In accordance with paragraph 20 of its methofisvork, the Working Group
requests the source and the Government to providéh information on action taken in
follow-up to the recommendations made in the priespimion, including:

(&)  Whether compensation or other reparations haea made to Ms. Abdullah;
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(b)  Whether an investigation has been conducted ihe violation of Ms.
Abdullah’s rights and, if so, the outcome of thedstigation;

(c)  Whether any legislative amendments or changgsactice have been made
to harmonize the laws and practices of Malaysid\itg international obligations in line
with the present opinion;

(d)  Whether any other action has been taken téeimgnt the present opinion.

86. The Government is invited to inform the WorkiBgoup of any difficulties it may
have encountered in implementing the recommendatioade in the present opinion and
whether further technical assistance is required, example, through a visit by the
Working Group.

87. The Working Group requests the source and theeBment to provide the above
information within six months of the date of thartsmission of the present opinion.
However, the Working Group reserves the right tetds own action in follow-up to the
opinion if new concerns in relation to the case lam@ught to its attention. Such action
would enable the Working Group to inform the Hunffights Council of progress made in
implementing its recommendations and any failureake action.

88. The Working Group recalls that the Human Rig@tuncil has encouraged all
States to cooperate with the Working Group andestpd them to take account of its views
and, where necessary, to take appropriate stesiedy the situation of persons arbitrarily
deprived of their liberty, and to inform the WorgiGroup of the steps they have takén.

[Adopted on 23 August 2017]

1% See Human Rights Council resolution 33/30, parand37.



